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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2013

or

o TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number: 001-33961

HILL INTERNATIONAL, INC.
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(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 20-0953973
(State or other jurisdiction of (I.R.S. Employer
incorporation or organization) Identification No.)
303 Lippincott Centre,
Marlton, NJ 08053
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant s telephone number, including area code: (856) 810-6200

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 during the preceding 12 months, and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by a check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate website, if any, every Interactive Data
File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§229.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or

for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or a smaller reporting
company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer , accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large Accelerated Filer o Accelerated Filer X

Non-Accelerated Filer o Smaller Reporting Company o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. Yes o No x

There were 39,458,609 shares of the Registrant s Common Stock outstanding at August 1, 2013.




Edgar Filing: Hill International, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents

PART I

Item 1

Item 2
Item 3
Item4
Part II
Item 1
Item 1A
Item 2
Item 3
Item4
Item 5

Item 6

Signatures

HILL INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBDISIARIES

Index to Form 10-Q

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Financial Statements

Consolidated Balance Sheets at June 30. 2013 (unaudited) and December 31, 2012

Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three- and six-month periods ended June 30. 2013 and 2012 (unaudited)

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss for the three- and six-month periods ended June 30. 2013 and 2012
(unaudited)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the six-month periods ended June 30. 2013 and 2012 (unaudited)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Controls and Procedures

OTHER INFORMATION

Legal Proceedings

Risk Factors

Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds
Defaults Upon Senior Securities

Mine Safety Disclosures

Other Information

Exhibits

21

33

33

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

36




Table of Contents

Edgar Filing: Hill International, Inc. - Form 10-Q

PARTI FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements.

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash - restricted

HILL INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except per share data)

Assets

Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $8,463 and $10,268

Accounts receivable - affiliate

Prepaid expenses and other current assets

Income taxes receivable
Deferred income tax assets
Total current assets
Property and equipment, net
Cash - restricted, net of current portion
Retainage receivable
Acquired intangibles, net
Goodwill

Investments

Deferred income tax assets
Other assets

Total assets

Liabilities and Stockholders Equity

Due to bank

Current maturities of notes payable
Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Income taxes payable

Deferred revenue

Deferred income taxes

Other current liabilities

Total current liabilities

Notes payable, net of current maturities
Retainage payable

Deferred income taxes

Deferred revenue

Other liabilities

Total liabilities

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders equity:

Preferred stock, $.0001 par value; 1,000

shares authorized, none issued

June 30, 2013
(Unaudited)

21,825
15,607
235,964
1,142
14,192
3,830
1,579
294,139
10,527
2,761
4,130
26,418
81,410
7,741
13,660
5,207
445,993

5
23,823
95,318
4,567
16,728
84
9,014
149,539
109,763
4,175
17,412
15,102
12,322

308,313

December 31, 2012

16,716
12,091
211,176
1,260
10,395
3,445
2,187
257,270
11,268
9,135
3,946
28,248
84,007
8,275
14,426
5,098
421,673

21
21,769
90,306

6,955
17,156
101
13,827
150,135
87,666
4,163
17,675
9,652
11,279
280,570
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Common stock, $.0001 par value; 100,000 shares authorized, 45,561 shares and 45,097
shares issued at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively

Additional paid-in capital

Retained earnings

Accumulated other comprehensive loss

Less treasury stock of 6,434 shares, at cost

Hill International, Inc. share of equity

Noncontrolling interests

Total equity

Total liabilities and stockholders equity $

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

5
132,641
45,748
(25,099)
153,295
(27,766)
125,529
12,151
137,680
445993 $

5
129,913
45,409
(20,015)
155,312
(27,766)
127,546
13,557
141,103
421,673
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HILL INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Three months ended June 30,

Six months ende



