Hill International, Inc. Form 10-Q August 09, 2013 Table of Contents

	UNITED STATES			
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION				
	WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549			
	<u> </u>			
	FORM 10-Q			
X	QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934			
	For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2013			
	or			
0	TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934			

> For the transition period from to

> > Commission File Number: 001-33961

HILL INTERNATIONAL, INC.

# Edgar Filing: Hill International, Inc. - Form 10-Q

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

<b>Delaware</b> (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)		<b>20-0953973</b> (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)			
303 Lippinco Marlton (Address of principal	, NJ		<b>08053</b> (Zip Code)		
	Registrant s telephone number, in	acluding area code: (856) 810	)-6200		
Indicate by check mark whether the r of 1934 during the preceding 12 mon	-	•		hange Act	
Indicate by a check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate website, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§229.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o					
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.					
Large Accelerated Filer o			Accelerated Filer	X	
Non-Accelerated Filer o		Sma	aller Reporting Company	0	
Indicate by check mark whether the r	egistrant is a shell company as defin	ned in Rule 12b-2 of the Exch	nange Act. Yes o No x		
There were 39,458,609 shares of the	Registrant s Common Stock outsta	nding at August 1, 2013.			

# Table of Contents

# HILL INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBDISIARIES

# Index to Form 10-Q

PART I	FINANCIAL INFORMATION	
Item 1	<u>Financial Statements</u>	3
	Consolidated Balance Sheets at June 30, 2013 (unaudited) and December 31, 2012	3
	Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three- and six-month periods ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 (unaudited)	4
	Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss for the three- and six-month periods ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 (unaudited)	5
	Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 (unaudited)	6
	Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	7
Item 2	Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	21
Item 3	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	33
Item 4	Controls and Procedures	33
<u>Part II</u>	OTHER INFORMATION	
Item 1	<u>Legal Proceedings</u>	35
Item 1A	Risk Factors	35
Item 2	<u>Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds</u>	35
Item 3	Defaults Upon Senior Securities	35
Item 4	Mine Safety Disclosures	35
Item 5	Other Information	35
Item 6	<u>Exhibits</u>	35
<u>Signatures</u>		36

## Table of Contents

#### PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

#### Item 1. Financial Statements.

## HILL INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

## CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except per share data)

	June 30, 2013 (Unaudited)	D	ecember 31, 2012
Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 21,825	\$	16,716
Cash - restricted	15,607		12,091
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts of \$8,463 and \$10,268	235,964		211,176
Accounts receivable - affiliate	1,142		1,260
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	14,192		10,395
Income taxes receivable	3,830		3,445
Deferred income tax assets	1,579		2,187
Total current assets	294,139		257,270
Property and equipment, net	10,527		11,268
Cash - restricted, net of current portion	2,761		9,135
Retainage receivable	4,130		3,946
Acquired intangibles, net	26,418		28,248
Goodwill	81,410		84,007
Investments	7,741		8,275
Deferred income tax assets	13,660		14,426
Other assets	5,207		5,098
Total assets	\$ 445,993	\$	421,673
Liabilities and Stockholders Equity			
Due to bank	\$ 5	\$	21
Current maturities of notes payable	23,823		21,769
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	95,318		90,306
Income taxes payable	4,567		6,955
Deferred revenue	16,728		17,156
Deferred income taxes	84		101
Other current liabilities	9,014		13,827
Total current liabilities	149,539		150,135
Notes payable, net of current maturities	109,763		87,666
Retainage payable	4,175		4,163
Deferred income taxes	17,412		17,675
Deferred revenue	15,102		9,652
Other liabilities	12,322		11,279
Total liabilities	308,313		280,570
Commitments and contingencies			
Stockholders equity:			
Preferred stock, \$.0001 par value; 1,000 shares authorized, none issued			

4

Edgar Filing: Hill International, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Common stock, \$.0001 par value; 100,000 shares authorized, 45,561 shares and 45,097			
shares issued at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively		5	5
Additional paid-in capital		132,641	129,913
Retained earnings		45,748	45,409
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(25,099)	(20,015)
		153,295	155,312
Less treasury stock of 6,434 shares, at cost		(27,766)	(27,766)
Hill International, Inc. share of equity		125,529	127,546
Noncontrolling interests		12,151	13,557
Total equity		137,680	141,103
Total liabilities and stockholders equity	\$	445,993 \$	421,673

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

## Table of Contents

## HILL INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

# CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Three months ended June 30,

Six months ende